eliminations (b) $ 1,862 $ 1,763 $ 7,025 $ 6,950
Total segment earnings before corporate and
eliminations (b)  270  248  1,018  903
Segment earnings margin before corporate and
eliminations (b)  14.5%  14.1%  14.5%  13.0%

Corporate and Eliminations
Net revenues $ (1) $ (4) $ (7) $ (22)
Adjusted EBITDA  (28)  (40)  (125)  (121)

Total Consolidated
Net revenues $ 1,861 $ 1,759 $ 7,018 $ 6,928
Adjusted gross profit  579  529  2,186  1,981

Adjusted EBITDA  242  208  893  782

Adjusted gross margin  31.1%  30.1%  31.1%  28.6%
Adjusted EBITDA margin  13.0%  11.8%  12.7%  11.3%

Notes:
(a) Information derived from non-GAAP reconciliations included elsewhere in this press release.
(b) Calculated from results of the Company's reportable segments shown above, excluding Corporate and Eliminations.

16

APi Group Corporation
Reconciliations of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted Segment Financial Information (non-GAAP)
(Amounts in millions)

(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2024 Three Months Ended December 31, 2023
 As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Safety Services
Net revenues $ 1,399 $ — $ 1,399 $ 1,238 $ — $ 1,238
Cost of revenues  904  (4) (a)  900  825  (7) (a)  804

 (14) (b)

Gross profit $ 495 $ 4 $ 499 $ 413 $ 21 $ 434
Gross margin  35.4%  35.7%  33.4%  35.1%

Specialty Services
Net revenues $ 463 $ — $ 463 $ 525 $ — $ 525
Cost of revenues  383  —  383  430  —  430

Gross profit $ 80 $ — $ 80 $ 95 $ — $ 95
Gross margin  17.3%  17.3%  18.1%  18.1%

Corporate and Eliminations

Net revenues $ (1) $ — $ (1) $ (4) $ — $ (4)

Cost of revenues  (1)  —  (1)  (4)  —  (4)

Total Consolidated
Net revenues $ 1,861 $ — $ 1,861 $ 1,759 $ — $ 1,759
Cost of revenues  1,286  (4) (a)  1,282  1,251  (7) (a)  1,230

 (14) (b)

Gross profit $ 575 $ 4 $ 579 $ 508 $ 21 $ 529
Gross margin  30.9%  31.1%  28.9%  30.1%

Notes:
(a) Adjustment to reflect the addback of amortization expense related to backlog intangible assets.
(b) Adjustment to reflect the elimination of expenses associated with restructuring programs and related costs.

17

APi Group Corporation
Reconciliations of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted Segment Financial Information (non-GAAP)
(Amounts in millions)

(Unaudited)

 Year Ended December 31, 2024 Year Ended December 31, 2023
 As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Safety Services
Net revenues $ 5,227 $ — $ 5,227 $ 4,871 $ — $ 4,871
Cost of revenues  3,394  (6) (a)  3,386  3,301  (27) (a)  3,260

 (2) (b)  (14) (b)

Gross profit $ 1,833 $ 8 $ 1,841 $ 1,570 $ 41 $ 1,611
Gross margin  35.1%  35.2%  32.2%  33.1%

Specialty Services
Net revenues $ 1,798 $ — $ 1,798 $ 2,079 $ — $ 2,079
Cost of revenues  1,453  —  1,453  1,709  —  1,709

Gross profit $ 345 $ — $ 345 $ 370 $ — $ 370
Gross margin  19.2%  19.2%  17.8%  17.8%

Corporate and Eliminations

Net revenues $ (7) $ — $ (7) $ (22) $ — $ (22)

Cost of revenues  (7)  —  (7)  (22)  —  (22)

Total Consolidated
Net revenues $ 7,018 $ — $ 7,018 $ 6,928 $ — $ 6,928
Cost of revenues  4,840  (6) (a)  4,832  4,988  (27) (a)  4,947

 (2) (b)  (14) (b)

Gross profit $ 2,178 $ 8 $ 2,186 $ 1,940 $ 41 $ 1,981
Gross margin  31.0%  31.1%  28.0%  28.6%

Notes:
(a) Adjustment to reflect the addback of amortization expense related to backlog intangible assets.
(b) Adjustment to reflect the elimination of expenses associated with restructuring programs and related costs.

18

APi Group Corporation
Reconciliations of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted Segment Financial Information (non-GAAP)
(Amounts in millions)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,

2024 2023 2024 2023

Corporate and Eliminations
Income before income taxes $ (83) $ (80) $ (290) $ (254)